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cc: Mark A. Ott, City Manager 

Robert D. Goode, P.E., Assistant City Manger 
Greg Meszaros, Director, Austin Water Utility 
Ross Crow, Assistant City Attorney, Law Department 
Brian L. Long, P.E., Division Manager, Austin Water 
Impact Fee Advisory Committee Members 

  







Attachment 1 

Page | 5  
 

 

 



Attachment 1 

Page | 6  
 

 



Attachment 1 

Page | 7  
 

 



Attachment 2 

Page | 8  
 

 
IFAC Committee Member Coneway Report justifying Option 4i 

 
As a Committee Member appointed to specifically represent the City’s ETJ, I believe Option 4i, 

the staff recommendation, offers a fair approach in establishing impact fees that can be 

collected for water and wastewater utilities.  Much of the projected growth of the City’s water 

and wastewater utilities will occur in the ETJ.  This option increases revenues associated with 

new growth while maintaining a price differentiation between the DWPZ and the DDZ. This 

option also creates a link to the Imagine Austin plan by including an additional 10% fee 

discount for priority areas identified within the plan.  When compared with impact fees from 

nearby competing local jurisdictions, Option 4i provides a competitive pricing structure for 

development in the DDZ.  Therefore, on behalf of those working and living in the ETJ, I fully 

support the staff’s recommendation of Option 4i. 
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IFAC Committee Member Kidwell Report regarding the need for a reduction from the 

calculated maximum allowable amount  
 
Following is background information relating why any collected impact fee option being 
considered should include a reduction from the maximum allowable fee as calculated in the 
LUA/CIP update reports. It is not the intent to offer a recommendation of any of the options or to 
state what that reduction should be.  It does relate to why Option 5 should not be considered. 
 The first part presents one way that the current LUA/CIP updates, although well 
formulated by the Austin Water Utility staff in conformance with the State law, may be 
challenged as having calculated a maximum allowable impact fee in excess of what the State law 
allows. The second part opines on some of the Option 5 arguments and the third part is a 
reminder of three items to always remember when dealing with impact fees. 
  
I. The derivation of the maximum allowable impact fee starts with the total number of 
existing service units. This number is divided into the weather normalized water (or wastewater) 
usage and the result applied to less subjective parameters (derived peaking factors, facility 
capacities, and facility costs) to determine service unit costs per facility. If the number of 
existing service units is overestimated, the cost per service unit decreases and the maximum 
allowable impact fee calculated is less than the law allows. If the number of existing service 
units is underestimated, the cost per service unit increases and the maximum allowable impact 
fee calculated is greater than the law allows. 
 The number of existing service units is based on the number, size, and type of water 
meters and their respective service unit equivalents. Table 4 in the LUA report develops the 
number of existing service units. It is, in part, based on the service unit equivalents shown in 
Table 3. Problems arises in that a) turbine and compound meters have multiple styles and flow 
ratings; b) the efficiencies of flow ratings of the turbine and compound meters with regard to the 
AWWA standards referenced in the report have changed over the years; but c) the service unit 
equivalents for the size and generic type of meter (Table 3) has not changed in decades. As an 
example, Table 3 lists a 2” turbine meter having an equivalence of 10 service units or 100 gpm 
(one service unit is the AWWA stated maximum continuous flow rating for a 5/8” displacement 
meter, which is 10 gpm). That may be the maximum rating of a Class I 2-inch turbine meter, 
however, as long ago as 1986, AWWA stopped listing the 2-inch Class I turbine as a 
recommended meter in favor of the Class II 2-inch turbine due to the higher performance of 
Class II models. The Class II 2-inch turbine meter has an AWWA maximum continuous flow of 
160 gpm, which would be equivalent to 16 service units.  When a flow less than capacity is 
assumed for a meter, the equivalent service unit count is diminished and the total number of 
existing service units is underestimated, which leads to a calculated maximum allowable impact 
fee in excess of that allowable by State law. This does not mean the LUA/CIP updates are 
invalid, just that they have some subjective areas that are significant drivers to include a 
reduction of the maximum a calculated impact fee when setting the collected impact fee. 
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II. With regards to some of the arguments offered in support of Option 5, please consider the 
following: 
Comment 1: The LUA/CIP update reports are conservative. 
Response: I disagree. In choosing the CIP projects to be included in the updates, a 

conservative approach was used. However once the chosen projects were included 
in the reports, the reports themselves are not conservative and the choice of 
projects for inclusion is moot. If the LUA/CIP update reports are challenged, what 
is not in the reports is of no relevance. 

Comment 2: There is a finite period of time to challenge the reports and LUA/CIP reports are 
seldom challenged anyway. 

Response: This is a “we can get away with it so let’s do it” philosophy, or as a friend of mine 
put it – the scarlet letter approach. I would hope the Council does not share this 
philosophy in their decision making processes.  

Comment 3: The Joint Subcommittee recommended to calculate the maximum impact fee 
allowed by law and consider eliminating zone discounts.  

Response: The LUA/CIP update broke new ground and switched to a less conservative 
methodology to, indeed, calculate the maximum impact fee allowed by law. Zone 
discounts are a debatable measure, and would be up to the Council to determine.   
What is important is that the Joint Subcommittee did NOT recommend 
implementing a collected impact fee equivalent to the maximum allowable fee. I 
was on the Joint Subcommittee, and the subcommittee specifically excluded 
language relating the collected impact fee to the maximum impact fee allowable 
by law.  

 
III.     Lastly, in reviewing impact fee reports please remember that: 

1. The impact fee law, as written and implemented, (regardless of any waivers granted by 
the local authority) is neither intended to recover, nor can it ever result in recovering, the 
total reimbursement for those CIPs “necessitated by and attributable to new 
development”. 

2. Service units are not LUEs:  
a. One service unit is kind of like but not really close to one LUE.  
b. Comparing 10 service units to 10 LUEs is more like comparing apples to oranges.  
c. Comparing 100 service units to 100 LUEs is more like comparing apples to 

orangutans. 
3. The impact fees of large and small municipalities should not be compared. The impact 

fees of large municipalities can only be compared to the impact fees of other large 
municipalities. 

  
As always, thank you for consideration of these items. The opinions herein are based on 22 years 
of service on the City’s IFAC, over 30 years of design as a water and wastewater engineer, and 
countless discussions regarding the relations between service units, LUEs, meter capacities, 
water use, design criteria, and impact fees, both assessed and collected.  
 
 
 


